
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Strategic Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 21 January 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing Arrangements: 
 

 
Date  

 
Time  

 
Place 

PARTY SPOKESMEN Wednesday  
21 January 

9.30am Council Chamber, 
County Hall 

 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Glenis Ansell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Charles Howard 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 

 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Paul Oatway 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Nick Watts 
Cllr Ian West 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
Cllr Graham Wright 
 

 



 

PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 20) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
December 2014. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 10.20am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in 
particular, questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to 
ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 
Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 14 January 2015. Please contact 
the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may 



be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   14/07526/OUT - Land East of Semington Road, Melksham, SN12 6DP - 
Erection of up to 150 dwellings with access, new village hall and areas of 
open space (Pages 21 - 42) 

 A report by the Case Officer is attached. 

 

7   Date of the Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 11 
February 2015 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.  

 

PART II  

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
None 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 10 DECEMBER 2014 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr George Jeans and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
  

 
83 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Glenis Ansell. 
 

84 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 22 October 2014. 
 

85 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

86 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

87 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions received from members of the Council. 
 
Members of the public addressed the Committee as set out in Minute Nos.89 - 
91below.      

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
88 14/04846/OUT - Land South of A365 (Western Way), Bowerhill, Melksham - 

Residential Development of up to 255 Dwellings, 700 sq.m. of Class A1 
Retail Provision and Vehicular Access off Pathfinder Way.  (Outline 
application to determine access) 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the application had been withdrawn 
by the applicant. 
 

89 14/06650/OUT - Castle Works, Castle Road, Salisbury, SP1 3SB - Demolish 
existing buildings and development of site with an eco-village of 60 
dwellings, open space amenity areas, new footpaths, parking spaces and 
internal site road 
 
The following people spoke in support of the proposal: 
 
Mr Mark Vaughan, representing the applicant 
Mr James Cleary, the agent 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer which set out the 
main issues in respect of the application. He introduced the report which 
recommended that outline planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions and a Section 106 legal agreement. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding the planning application. 
 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• Concern was expressed that the north east corner of the proposed 
development should not overshadow the site of the castle at Old Sarum.  
The Case Officer reassured the Committee that the revised plans would 
insure that the view of the castle site would not be impeded. 

 

• Members of the Committee considered that there was a need to ensure 
that all soft landscaping should be maintained. 
 

Resolved: 
 
To delegate the Area Development Manager (South) to grant planning 
permission following completion of a Section 106 agreement covering the 
following matters: 
 
(a) A scheme for the relocation of the two main businesses; 
 
(b) Delivery of affordable housing; and 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(c) Financial contributions towards education, public open space, the 
Wessex Stone Curlew Project, and waste and recycling bins. 
 

And subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1) Approval of the details of the Scale, Appearance and Layout of the 

buildings, and Landscaping of the site (hereinafter called 'the 
reserved matters') shall be obtained from the Local Planning 
Authority in writing before any development is commenced. 

 
Reason: This permission is in outline only and is granted under the 
provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and Article 3(1) of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Development Procedure) Order, 1995 as amended by section 51 (2) of 
the Planning and Compulsory purchase Act  2004. 
 

2) Plans and particulars of the reserved matters referred to in Condition 
[...]

cost, excluding VAT. The duty of care for waste must also be complied 
with. Because all waste movements need to be recorded in one document, 
having a SWMP will help to ensure compliance with the duty of care. This 
can be incorporated into the Construction Environmental Management 
Plan (CEMP). Further information can be found at http://www.netregs-
swmp.co.uk 
 
Pollution Prevention During Construction 
Safeguards should be implemented during the construction phase to 
minimise the risks of pollution and detrimental effects to the water 
interests in and around the site. Such safeguards should cover the use of 
plant and machinery, oils/chemicals and materials; the use and routing of 
heavy plant and vehicles; the location and form of work and storage areas 
and compounds and the control and removal of spoil and wastes. The 
Environment Agency’s Pollution Prevention Guidelines should be referred 
to, which can be found at: 
http://www.environment-
agency.gov.uk/business/topics/pollution/39083.aspx. 
Pollution prevention measures should be included within the CEMP. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

90 14/06624/FUL - Land adjacent to Quarryfields Industrial Estate, Mere, 
BA12 6LA - Erect New Factory incorporating Storage Areas, Offices, 
Brush Museum, Areas used for Goods In and Goods Out and the 
formation of Vehicular and Pedestrian Access thereto 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager 
(South) which set out the main issues in respect of the application. He 
introduced the report which recommended that planning permission be 
approved subject to conditions. He referred to late representations which had 
been received from the Wiltshire Council Archaeologist who recommended that 
further trenched evaluation of the site was not necessary. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received a statement from Cllr L Traves, expressing 
the views of Mere Parish Council regarding the planning application which were 
in support of the application. 
 
On hearing the views of Cllr George Jeans, the local Member, in support of the 
application and after discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions – 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2 Notwithstanding the details set out in the application 
particulars, no development shall commence on site until 
details and samples of the materials to be used for the external 
walls and roofs have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
REASON:   In the interests of visual amenity and the character 
and appearance of the area. 

3 No development shall commence on site until a scheme of 
hard and soft landscaping has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the details of which 
shall include:- 
a) location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and 
hedgerows on the land; 
b) full details of any to be retained, together with measures for 
their protection in the course of development; 
c) a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

supply and planting sizes and planting densities;  
d) finished levels and contours;  
e) means of enclosure;  
f) car park layouts;  
g) other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas;  
h) all hard and soft surfacing materials;  
i) minor artefacts and structures (e.g. furniture, refuse and 
other storage units, signs, lighting etc);  
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important 
landsc
[...]
Z dated 04/07/2014 and received by lpa 09/07/2014 
07256-3Z dated 01/07/2014 and received by lpa 09/07/2014 
07256-4Z dated 01/07/2014 and received by lpa 09/07/2014 
07256-5Z dated 01/07/2014 and received by lpa 09/07/2014 
 
REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
proper planning. 

 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT:  The consent hereby granted 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

shall not be construed as authority to carry out works on the 
highway.  The applicant is advised that a license may be 
required from Wiltshire's Highway Authority before any works 
are carried out on any footway, footpath, carriageway, verge or 
other land forming part of the highway. 

 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT:  Please note that Council 
offices do not have the facility to receive material samples. 
Please deliver material samples to site and inform the Planning 
Officer where they are to be found. 

  

91 14/06780/OUT - Land at The Hill Brush Co Ltd, Woodlands Road, Mere, 
BA12 6BS - Demolition of Existing Factory and Dwelling known as Maltot. 
Erection of 134 Dwellings with Supporting Infrastructure. ( Hybrid full and 
outline application) 
 
  The following people spoke against the proposal: 
 
Mrs I McCullum, a local resident 
Mr LR Stanton, a local resident 
Mr Branscombe 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager 
(South) which set out the main issues in respect of the application. He 
introduced the report which recommended that planning permission be 
approved subject to conditions and a Section 106 legal agreement.  He referred 
to the late representations which had been received which were: 
 

• A response from Wiltshire Council Environmental Services in relation to 
Public Open Space.  An objection had been raised until Public Open 
Space provision levels as set out in their response had been agreed by 
means of a Section 106 agreement. 

 

• A response from Wiltshire Council Leisure Services recommending that 
Section 106 contributions in respect of leisure services be spent on 
upgrading the sports hall and changing accommodation or on a local 
indoor leisure facilities project in the vicinity of the development.  

 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding the planning application. 
 
The Committee then heard the views of Cllr George Jeans, the local Member, 
who, whilst supporting the application, expressed concern regarding highway 
issues and the use of Woodlands Lane, a single carriageway, by vehicles to 
and from the site.  He suggested that a sign be erected at the exit to the site 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

directing traffic to the Shaftesbury Road and away from Woodlands Road.  The 
Committee noted that Mere Parish Council has also expressed these concerns.     
 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• There as a need to ensure that there was adequate open space, refuse 
bins and also sufficient leisure facilities in the area. 

 

• The Section 106 Agreement should include provision for adequate primary 
school places.  With regard to secondary school places, it was noted that 
students were educated a a secondary school in Gillingham, Dorset and 
Dorset Education Authority had so far not responded to this Council’s 
consultation.  
 

Resolved: 
 
To delegate the Area Development Manager (South) to grant planning 
permission following completion of a Section 106 agreement covering the 
following matters: 
 

• A requirement for the new factory planning permission to be 
completed prior to implementation of the housing planning 
permission; 

• A requirement for a minimum of 10% of the houses to be 
‘affordable’; 

• A requirement for a financial contribution to be made towards the 
cost of additional education provision made necessary by the 
housing development; 

• In the event of a surplus bei
[...]
on and form of work and storage areas and 
compounds 
- the control and removal of spoil and wastes. 
 
The applicant should refer to the Environment Agency's 
Pollution Prevention Guidelines at:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/pollution-
prevention-guidance-ppg 

 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
There are ordinary watercourses within or in close proximity 
to the site. If it is intended to obstruct the flow in the 
watercourse (permanently or temporarily, including 
culverting), or construct a surface water outfall, you may 
require prior Land Drainage Consent from Wiltshire Council 
as the Lead Local Flood Authority. You are advised to contact 
the Drainage Team to discuss their requirements:- 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/civilemergen
cies/drainage/drainageordinarywatercourseconsent.htp 
There must be no interruption to the existing surface water 
and land drainage arrangements of the surrounding land as a 
result of the operations on the site. Provisions must be made 
to ensure that all existing drainage systems continue to 
operate effectively and that riparian owners upstream and 
downstream of the site are not adversely affected. 
 
 
INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
Subject to all necessary consents being first obtained and on 
completion of Phase 1, the applicant is requested to display a 
sign within the site close to its vehicular exit advising 

Page 19



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

motorists to turn right when leaving the site so as to avoid the 
narrow lanes to the south of the site.  The detailed design and 
wording of the sign should be agreed with the local planning 
authority.   
 

92 Date of the Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was due to be held on Wednesday 21 
January 2015 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.  
 

93 Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 20



REPORT TO THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting 21 January 2015 

Application Number 14/07526/OUT 

Site Address Land East of Semington Road, Melksham, SN12 6DP 

Proposal Erection of up to 150 dwellings with access, new village hall and 
areas of open space 

Applicant Mark Chard & Associates 

Parish Council MELKSHAM WITHOUT 

Division MELKSHAM WITHOUT SOUTH 

Grid Ref 390177  162643 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Eileen Medlin 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  

The application is considered to be of strategic importance for Melksham 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the planning proposal and recommend 
that planning permission be refused. 
 

2. Report Summary  

 
The main issues to consider are:    

- Principle of the development 

- Visual impact on the surrounding area 

- Access  

- Proximity to sewage treatment works 

- Provision of a village hall 

 

3. Site Description  

The application site is a greenfield site, comprising three irregular shaped agricultural fields 
defined by hedgerows, located approximately 200m south of the Town Policy Limits of 
Melksham as set out in the West Wiltshire District Plan and carried forward in the emerging 
Core Strategy.  The Western Way/A350 defines the southern boundary of Melksham as it 
currently exists. A residential area comprising approximately 50 mobile homes is located 
between Western Way and the site. The remaining northern and eastern boundaries of the 
site are bounded by fields which separate the site from Western Way.  

The Bowerhill Sewerage Treatment Works are located to the south of the site and the site is 
located within the sewage treatment works buffer zone identified in the West Wiltshire 
District Plan
[...]
Melksham Without Parish Council – Support. The parish council originally objected to the 
application but withdrew this objection following correspondence and additional information 
provided by the applicant. The Parish Council responded positively to the revised scheme. 
The response advises that the council welcome the provision of a village hall and a play area 
and identified this site as suitable for residential in their review of the SHLAA sites.  

Wiltshire Council Spatial Planning Team – Object as the proposal is contrary to Policies 
H1 and H19 of the adopted West Wiltshire District Plan and Core Policy 1 and Core Policy 2 
of the emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy. The response sets out the status of the 
development plan and confirms that the council can demonstrate a five year housing land 
supply for the Housing Market Area. 

Page 23



Wiltshire Council Urban Design Officer – Object as the proposal will double the size of 
Berryfield and the visual effects of the scheme will extend beyond the site boundaries having 
a negative impact on the character and appearance of the area. The layout of the scheme is 
unsatisfactory and overwhelmed by urban style terraced housing. Much of the open space is 
functional rather than useful and the village hall would be better sited in a more prominent 
position near the entrance to the site. (However, it should be remembered that the 
application is in outline format this stage) 

Wiltshire Council Landscape Officer – Object. The application does not comply with the 
requirements of Core Policy 51 as the application falls short in its assessment of landscape 
and visual effects. 

Wiltshire Council Highways Officer – No objection subject to securing the implementation 
of a residential travel plan through a Section 106 legal agreement and conditions to ensure 
adequate access to the site, provision of a dropped kerb with tactile paving and the provision 
of two bus shelters along Semington Road. Access is considered
[...]
all Villages as 
having a low level of services and facilities, and few employment opportunities.  

It advises that development at Large and Small Villages will be limited to that needed to help 
meet the housing needs of settlements and to improve employment opportunities, services 
and facilities.  

 

 

Page 27



9.2.2 Core Policy 2: Delivery Strategy 

Core Policy 2 sets out the delivery strategy. The Core Strategy advises that a number of 
sources of supply have been identified for new housing in Wiltshire including through future 
Site Allocations DPDs and neighbourhood plans.  

An indicative requirement of 2370 has been identified for the Melksham community area. 
The target is expressed as a 20 year target covering the period from 2006 to 2026. The most 
recent Housing Land Supply Statement July 2014 identifies a requirement for a further 600 
dwellings over the plan period.  

Core Policy 2 advises that within the limits of development, as defined on the policies map, 
there is a presumption in favour of sustainable development at the Principal Settlements, 
Market Towns, Local Service Centres and Large Villages. For sites outside the defined limits 
of development such as this application site, the Core Strategy advises that other than in 
circumstances as permitted by other policies within this Plan, identified in paragraph 4.25, 
development will not be permitted outside the limits of development, as defined on the 
policies map. The limits of development may only be altered through the identification of 
sites for development through subsequent Site Allocations Development Plan Documents 
and neighbourhood plans.  

It further advises that at the Small Villages development will be limited to infill within the 
existing built area and only where they meet a number of further criteria set out in the policy.  

Whilst the settlement strategy set out in Core Policy 1 supports significant development of 
Melksham as a Market Town, Core Policy 2 seeks to achieve this in a planned and managed 
way through the identification of sites in a Site Allocations DPD or Neighbourhood Plan. 
Therefore as the application site falls outside the identified limits of development for 
Melksham, the proposal is contrary to Core Policy 2 which advises that residential 
development at market towns should be within the identified limits of development unless 
brought forward through a Site Allocations DPD, a neighbourhood plan or one of the 
exception policies.  The purpose of this policy in this case is to ensure that the housing 
required in Melksham is delivered in a plan-led way that identifies the most sustainable sites 
for development.  

The size of the site and siting and scale of the proposal would suggest that it is intended to 
meet the housing needs of Melksham rather than those of the village of Berryfield. In any 
event, the proposal falls outside the built up area of Berryfield and would also be contrary to 
that part of Core Strategy Policy 2 pertaining to development at the small villages. 

Neither does the proposal comply with any of the exception policies which allow for 
development outside of settlement boundaries.  

It is also necessary to consider whether there are any other material considerations that 
should be taken into account in considering the principle of development on this site at this 
time. One of these is the question of five year housing supply. If the council cannot 
demonstrate a five year housing land supply, the NPPF advises that planning policies for 
housing should not be considered up to date, and planning permission should be granted 
unless ‘adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole’. Currently, the 
council considers that it has a five year land supply for the housing market area within which 
the site sits. This has been endorsed by the findings of the Core Strategy Inspecto
[...]
erefore no objection is raised to the proposal in this regard.  

10. Conclusion 

The proposal conflicts with the Development Plan for the area and would have an adverse 
impact on the landscape, leading to a coalescence in physical and visual terms of the 
settlements of Melksham and Berryfield and a consequent impact on their individual 
characteristics. There is nothing in the emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy that would point to 
a more favourable consideration of the development of this site compared to others around 
Melksham, and there are no overriding reasons justifying the grant of planning permission. 
Whilst land needs to be identified in Melksham for housing growth in the latter part of the 
plan period to meet the requirements of the emerging Core Strategy, this should be done 
through a properly planned process, as required by Policy CP2, enabling the merits of 
different sites to be considered and the community to be engaged. A decision can then be 
made on whether the adverse impacts identified here should be accepted if the site is 
identified through the plan process as one of the most sustainable. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Refuse, for the following reasons; 

1. The site is located in open countryside outside the Town Policy Limits defined 
for Melksham in the West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 and carried 
forward into the emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy. It lies outside the Village 
Policy Limits identified for Berryfield in the West Wiltshire District Plan 1st 
Alteration 2004 and outside the existing built area of the ‘small village’ the 
settlement is defined as in Core Policies 2 and 15 of the emerging Wiltshire 
Core Strategy (where development is limited to infill only). The proposal would 
therefore conflict with Policies H1, H17 and H19 of the West Wiltshire District 
Plan and Core Policy 2 of the emerging Core Strategy 2014. 

2. The site is located in an area of open countryside that plays an important role 
in the landscape of physically and visually separating the settlements of 
Melksham and Berryfield. The siting and construction of the proposed 
development would fail to respect this important function resulting in a 
detrimental and unacceptable change in landscape character urbanising the 
area between the settlements of Melksham and Berryfield and resulting in their 
physical and visual coalescence. The proposal would therefore conflict with 

Page 38



Policy C1 of the West Wiltshire District Plan (1st Alteration) and policies CP1, 
CP15 and CP51 of the emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy 2014. 

3. The proposal conflicts with the Delivery Strategy set out in Policy CP2 of the 
emerging Wiltshire Core strategy, which seeks to properly plan for sustainable 
development of housing sites in Wiltshire to deliver the identified needs in the 
Community Areas through a Site Allocations DPD and/or a Neighbourhood 
Plan, a strategy supported by both the Wiltshire Core Strategy Inspector, and 
the Secretary of State in his appeal decision at Park Lane, Malmesbury. The 
site has not been brought forward through this process and the adverse 
impacts identified in reasons 1 and 2 above reinforce the need for the delivery 
strategy required by policy CP 2 as the properly planned method of 
establishing the most sustainable sites for meeting the housing needs of 
Melksham.  

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 14/07526/OUT - Land East of Semington Road, Melksham, SN12 6DP - Erection of up to 150 dwellings with access, new village hall and areas of open space
	14 07526 Location plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 21 JANUARY 2015 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Glenis Ansell, 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Bill Moss, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Fred Westmoreland and Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Roy While 
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Stewart Dobson, who was 
substituted by Cllr Jerry Wickham. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 10 December 2014. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Terry Chivers declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 6 below as 
he was a member of Melksham Without Parish Council.  He stated that he 
would speak and vote on the application with an open mind. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

5 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions received from members of the Council. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Members of the public addressed the Committee as set out in Minute No. 6 
below. 
 

6 14/07526/OUT - Land East of Semington Road, Melksham, SN12 6DP - 
Erection of up to 150 dwellings with access, new village hall and areas of 
open space 
 
The following person spoke against the proposal: 
 
Mr Martin Haffendon, a local resident 
 
The following people spoke in support of the proposal:  
 
Mr Mike Robinson, the agent 
 
Cllr John Glover, representing Melksham Without Parish Council 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager and 
the Case Officer which set out the main issues in respect of the application.  
The report was introduced which recommended that planning permission be 
refused. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding the planning application. 
 
Members then heard the views of Cllr Roy While, the local Member, who while 
generally supporting the application, recognised the issues it raised with the 
Core Strategy. He recognised that there were other outstanding applications for 
housing development within the parish of Melksham Without.  
  
During discussion Members expressed concern about the site being located 
outside the limits of development in the Melksham area as set out in the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy as adopted by Council the previous day.    
 
Resolved: 
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
1. The site is located outside of the limits of development defined for 
Melksham in Core Policy 2 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy. It lies outside of 
the existing built area of the ‘small village’ that Berryfield is defined as in 
Core Policies 2 and 15 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (where development 
is limited to infill only). The proposal would therefore conflict with Core 
Policy 2 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 
2. The site is located in an area of open countryside that plays an 
important role in the landscape of physically and visually separating the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

settlements of Melksham and Berryfield. The siting and construction of 
the proposed development would fail to respect this important function 
resulting in a detrimental and unacceptable change in landscape 
character urbanising the area between the settlements of Melksham and 
Berryfield and resulting in their physical and visual coalescence. The 
proposal would therefore conflict with policies CP1, CP15 and CP51 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 
3. The proposal conflicts with the Delivery Strategy set out in Policy CP2 
of the Wiltshire Core strategy, which seeks to properly plan for 
sustainable development of housing sites in Wiltshire to deliver the 
identified needs in the Community Areas through a Site Allocations DPD 
and/or a Neighbourhood Plan, a strategy supported by both the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy Inspector, and the Secretary of State in his appeal decision 
at Park Lane, Malmesbury. The site has not been brought forward through 
this process and the adverse impacts identified in reasons 1 and 2 above 
reinforce the need for the delivery strategy required by policy CP 2 as the 
properly planned method of establishing the most sustainable sites for 
meeting the housing needs of Melksham. 
 

7 Date of the Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was due to be held on Wednesday 11 
February 2015 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.20 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


